
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th November, 2023 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 8 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 9 
  
4.   Committee Agenda  
 Committee Agenda 16.11.2023 10 - 11 
  
4.1   Planning Application 10/23/0532  
 Land off Yew Tree Drive and Whinney Lane, Blackburn 12 - 21 
  
4.2   Planning Application 10/23/0587  
 Land at Holden Fold, Darwen 22 - 118 
  
4.3   Planning Application 10/23/0777 & 10/23/0778  
 St Johns Centre, Victoria Street, Blackburn 119 - 

148 
  
4.4   Planning Application 10/23/0779  
 3 Buckthorn Lane, Livesey, Blackburn 149 - 

160 
  
4.5   Planning Application 10/23/0858  
 Audley and Queens Park Childrens Centre, Learning 

Centre, Pringle Street, Blackburn 
161 - 
169 

  
5.   Tree Preservation Order  
 To request that the Committee endorse the actions of the 

Council’s Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

(Development Management) in making and serving 206 
Preston New Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5). 
 
To request that the Committee confirm 2023 Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5) without modification. 
 
 

 Tree Preservation Order 
206 Preston New Road TPO Plan.pdf 
TPO Schedule 1 Spec - 206 Preston New Road St Silas 
Road.pdf 

170 - 
176 

  
PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 

 
6.   Enforcement  
 To obtain authorisation to take enforcement action against 

all persons having an interest in the land at 2 Shear Bank 
Close, Blackburn, BB1 8AW, as outlined on the attached 
Ordnance Survey Plan, in respect of unauthorised 
development consisting of a 1.8m fence to the front 
elevation of the property. 
 

 

 ENFORCEMENT – 2 Shear Bank Close, Blackburn BB1 
8AW 
Location Plan 2 Shear Bank Close.jpg 

177 - 
184 

  
7.   Enforcement  
 To obtain authorisation to take enforcement action against 

all persons having an interest in the land at 784 Livesey 
Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5DN, as outlined on the 
attached location plan, in respect of the change of use of the 
land from a residential use to a mixed use of residential and 
the storage and breaking up of cars. 
 

 

 ENFORCEMENT – 784 Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 5DN 
784 Livesey Branch Road location plan.jpg 

185 - 
192 

  
8.   Enforcement  
 To obtain authorisation to take enforcement action against 

all persons having an interest in the land at 27 & 29 
Feniscliffe Drive, Blackburn, as outlined on the attached 
location plan, in respect of the unauthorised dormer 
extension to the rear second storey spanning the entire roof 
of the two separate semi-detached dwellings. 

 



 

 

 
 ENFORCEMENT – Nos 27 

Location Plan  27 and 29 Feniscliffe Drive.jpg 
193 - 
198 

  
9.   Enforcement  
 To obtain authorisation to take enforcement action against 

all persons having an interest in the land at 46 Fecitt Brow, 
Blackburn, BB1 2AZ, as outlined on the attached Location 
Plan, in respect of unauthorised development consisting of 
engineering operations, resulting in the increase of land 
levels to the front garden of the dwelling, including new front 
retaining wall and perimeter fencing. 
 

 

 Committee Report ENF 46 Fecitt Brow 
Committee report location plan 46 Fecitt Brow 16th nov 
2023.jpg 

199 - 
205 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 08 November 2023  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



 

  

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 19th October 2023 

  

PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Imtiaz (Vice Chair), Casey, Khan, 
Marrow, Desai, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel, Khonat, Slater and Slater 
(substitute for Baldwin).  

OFFICERS –  Saf Alam,  Michael Green, Martin Kenny and Tina Kuczer  

  

RESOLUTIONS 

    

Welcome and Apologies  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  A special welcome was offered to Cllr 
Sabahat Imtiaz who had agreed to stand as Vice Chair of the Planning and Highways 
Committee. 

Apologies were received from Cllr Jon Baldwin and was substituted by Cllr Neil Slater.   

The Chair advised the Committee of recent planning appeal successes in relation to 
5 Moorcroft, 33 Blackburn Road and 10 Brantfell Road. All had been refused at appeal. 
The Chair offered his thanks to all involved in the process. 

   

Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September 2023 
be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

Declaration of Interest  

RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest received.  

   

Planning Application for Determination  

The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing the 
planning applications.  

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account representations or 
submissions provided by individuals with the Officers answering points raised during 
discussion thereon.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Planning Application 10/22/0223 

Applicant – Cawder Construction 

Location and Proposed Development - Land at Borrowdale Avenue, Blackburn –
Erection of 13 bungalows  

The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning permission, 
subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5. 

This was a supplemental report covering amended drainage matters and revisions to 
a number of previously recommended conditions. The application was presented to 
the Planning and Highways Committee in May 2022 with a recommendation to 
approve. The report was to be read in conjunction with the previous committee report. 
The proposed amendments related to the drainage matters alone. Any foul waters 
would be drained directly into the combined sewer with a new connection installed 
adjacent to Plot 1. Surface waters would be drained with the use of a SuDS sche
[...]
e 
to the proposed enclosure of the currently decked area it was felt that noise pollution 
would be reduced. Following the repainting of double yellow and white lines in the 
vicinity of the establishment and with access to an on-site car park, enforcement 
legislation could now be utilised and the premises be monitored.   

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s  

Report.   

   

Planning Application 10/23/0598  

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development - 49 Market Street, Darwen - Full Planning 
Application (Regulation 3) for Replacement timber shop front   

The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning permission, 
subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5. 

The proposal related to external alterations by way of creating new shop fronts and 
did not involve any change to the existing use of the premises, the balance of use 
within the shopping frontage was unaffected and therefore no conflict with Policies 26 
and 31 arose. Active frontages would be maintained and therefore the character and 
vitality of the town centre, street scene and immediate area would be retained. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s  

Report.   

   

Planning Application 10/23/0616 

Applicant – Keepmoat Homes 

Location and Proposed Development - Land Bounded by Haslingden Road and 
Fishmoor Reservior, Haslingden Road, Blackburn - Full Planning Application for: 
Construction of residential development comprising the erection of 168 dwellings and 
37 apartments together with access roads and landscape treatment 

The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning permission 
subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of a commuted sum totalling 
£961,772, for additional secondary scho
[...]
e the bungalow was 
constructed and the application did not propose any. 

It was acknowledged that the back street is un-adopted and currently uneven and 
unsurfaced. Also recognised were the substandard sightlines at the junction of the 
access track and Sandy Lane, due to vehicles parked on the highway. However, the 
un-adopted access was already subject to regular vehicular movement – and those 
vehicles are also subject to the impaired sightlines presented at the junction with 
Sandy Lane. No evidence of accident history had been provided to support a 
recommendation for refusal on highway safety grounds. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to conditions set out within section 4 of the report 

Page 7



 

Petition 

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting a current Section 73 
application relating to the removal of condition No.6 - “There shall be no external 
amplified call to prayer from the premises”. pursuant to planning application 
10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application for two storey detached Islamic 
Education Centre’ The application premises was the New Mosque Building, Land at 
rear of Whitehead Street & Foxhouse Street, Blackburn  

The application was submitted by The Committee Secretary.   

RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and that the lead petitioner be informed of 
any decision taken, including the outcome of the application. 

Enforcement 

A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against all 
persons having an interest in the land at Masjid E Zainabia and Imambargah, Logwood 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 9TU, in respect of unauthorised change of use for the storage 
of motor vehicles.  

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the report. 
It was noted that two previous Appeals had been dismissed and the storage of vehicles 
refused.    

RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the Deputy Di
[...]
tre 
Victoria Street 
Blackburn

Blackburn Central

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Conversion and extension of existing Grade II Listed Church to provide office accommodation

RECOMMENDATION:  Consent

10/23/0779

Justine Sharp
3 Buckthorn Lane
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5AR

3 Buckthorn Lane
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5AR

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application for Mixed use comprising commercial kitchen as part garage conversion and dwellinghouse (Sui Generis) and 
insertion of door within side elevation

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/23/0858

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council 
Town Hall
King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 7DY
UK

Audley And Queens Park Childrens Centre
Audley And Queens Park Neighbourhood 
Learning Centre
Pringle Street
Blackburn
BB1 1SF

Audley & Queens Park

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of 3 No. single storey extensions, new entrance canopy and internal reconfigurations

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 06/11/2023 12:49:28Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 15 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/0532 

 

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material 

Amendment for Variation of condition No. 29 pursuant to planning application 

10/17/0578 'Residential Development comprising 272 homes, public open 

space, landscaping, drainage, associated highway works, infrastructure and 

engineering works and demolition of existing garages' to allow for changes to 

housetypes, layouts and materials 

 

Site Address:  

Land off Yew Tree Drive and Whinney Lane 

Blackburn 

BB2 7DN 

 

Applicant: Wainhomes NorthWest Limited 

 

Ward: Billinge & Beardwood                 Councillors: Tasleem Fazal 

                                                                                        Jackie Floyd 

                                                                                       Mohammed
[...]
 received 25th October 2023. No objection. 

 

6.3 Environmental Services:  Initial concerns in relation to bin carry distances and 

refuse wagon manoeuvring addressed by amended details received 25th 

October 2023. No objection. 

 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Kenny, Planning Officer 

 

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 2nd November 2023 

 

9.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

 

Objection – J Whittaker, 239 Lammack Road, Blackburn. Received: 26/07/2023. 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/0587 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for:  Erection of 477 
residential dwellings with public open space, landscaping, sustainable 
drainage systems (SuDs), demolition of existing stable buildings, new parking 
associated with the sports pavilion, additional parking off Knowle Lane, and 
vehicular access points off Holden Fold, Moor Lane and Roman Road. 
 
Site Address:  
Land at Holden Fold 
Darwen 
 
Applicant: Countryside Partnerships 
 
Ward: Darwen East     Ward: West Pennine 
Councillor Martin McCaughran    Councillor Jean Rigby 
Councillor Katrina Fielding   Councillor Julie Slater 
Councillor Matt Gibson    Councillor Neil Slater 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of a 
commuted sum totalling £3,457,804 for additional primary school places 
in Darwen, secondary school and special needs places across the 
borough; highway improvement works and sustainable transport 
initiatives necessary to support the development; additional General 
Practice capacity; Green Infrastructure / Public Open Space provision 
towards the upgrade of Square Meadows Sports facility; provision for 
off-site Biodiversity Net Gain; together with provision of on-site 
affordable homes (24no.) to be “first homes”, and all the non-adopted 
green spaces and footways are dedicated for public use,  and 
conditions.  Full details are 
[...]
Fazal.  
                                 Jackie Floyd.  
                                 Mohammed Irfan 
 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To request that the Committee endorse the actions of the Council’s Arboricultural 

Officer/Planning Manager (Development Management) in making and serving 206 Preston 
New Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree  Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5). 

 
1.2 To request that the Committee confirm 2023 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5) 

without modification. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the actions of the Arboricuturalist and Planning Manager (Development Management) 

in making and Northwood Nursing & Residential Care, 206 Preston New Road/St Silas 
Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree  Preservation Order (TPO) be endorsed. 

 
2.2    Northwood Nursing & Residential Care, 206 Preston New Road/St Silas Road, Blackburn 

2023 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5) is confirmed without modification. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND & RATIONALE 
 
3.1 On the 22nd May 2023, a formal “Notice of intent to undertake works in a conservation area” 

was submitted by the Home Coordinator at Northwood Nursing & Residential Care, 206 
Preston New Road, Blackburn to undertake pruning works to the Lime trees (ref: 
10/23/0431) The system of notification (211 notice) provides the Council an opportunity to 
consider if trees should be made subject to a TPO.  

 
3.2.  The notification for works included options for pruning and possible removal of the Lime 

trees. The Council cannot consider multiple options for works and the Council’s 
Arboricultural officer sought clarification. A site meeting was arranged with the Home 
Coordinator and the owner attended, to clarify the proposed work. 

 
           Options for pruning were discussed which could resolve nuisance issues of low branches 

causing obstructions to vehicles, shading to the property and safety concerns. Also 
concerns regarding the disruption to a low boundary wall at the base of each tree were 
raised. It is recognised growth and expansion of the buttress of each tree, has over time 
resulted in movement to the wall. Repair and rebuilding options to allow for the retention of 
the trees were discussed. The owner’s preference was however to remove both of the trees.  

 

Page 170

Agenda Item 5



 

3.3 The two Lime trees are large and the owner of the property is concerned about their safety 
and potential for falling branches. 

 
           From the site visit undertaken by the Arboricultural Officer (refer to Images 1 and 2), both 

trees looked to be in good health with vigorous canopies. It was recommended to the owner, 
that  pruning to remove any weak or defective branches will keep the trees in an acceptable 
safe condition, thus safety conserns can be eleviated.  If the health and stability of the trees 
are in question then a professional health and safety inspection report would need to be 
submitted that provides evidence that these trees are at risk. During the consultation period 
the Council has not recived any objections or information contesting  either trees condition. 

 

    
 Image 1:  Photos of proposed TPO Lime trees and access to St Silas Road – taken 13th July 2023. 
 

    
 

   
 Image 2:  Photos of base of protected trees, site access and boundary wall – taken 13th July 2023. 

Page 171



 

  
 Image 3:  Site location plan – 2 Lime trees, Northwood Nursing and Rest Home, 206 Preston New Road, 

Blackburn 

   
3.4.  The Arboricutural officer subsequently carried out a Tree Evaluation Method for 

Preservation Orders (TEMPO), which was undertaken on the 13th July 2023. The 
assessment gave the tree a very high score of 18 as illustrated in image 4, which fully 
warrants a TPO. 

 
3.5 A copy of the TPO and Schedule is attached to this report.  The emergency TPO was served 

on the landowner/freeholder on the 17th July 2023. 
 
3.6 It is fully appreciated both trees are large and dominate the entrance off St Silas Road, for 

this reason there would be no objection to suitable pruning works to remove low nuisance 
branches, but it is considered there are no justifiable reasons to warrant their removal.   

 
3.7 Subsequently, on the 17th July 2023 , the local planning authority objected to the notice to 

fell the trees with the making of a provisional TPO (ref: 10/23/0431).   
 

Image 4:  TEMPO assessment dated 13th July 2023: 

 

TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION ORDERS ‐ TEMPO 
 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 
 

Date:13th July 2023 Surveyor: David Thornber 

   

Tree details 

TPO Ref (if applicable): 

  
Tree/Group No: 2 x Lime’s (Tila spp) 

Owner (if known): 
Refer 211 
Notification. 

 Location:, Northwood Nursing & Residential Care,  
                        206 Preston New Road, Blackburn BB2 6PN 
Trees are located on St Silas’s Road.  

 
REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS 

Part 1: Amenity assessment 

a) Condition & suitability for TPO 

 
5) Good Highly suitable 

3) Fair/satisfactory Suitable 

1) Poor Unlikely to be suitable 

0) Dead/dying/dangerous* Unsuitable 

* Relates to existing context and is intended to apply to severe irremediable defects only 

 

Score & Notes: 4 

Page 172



 

b) Retention span (in years) & suitability for TPO 

 
5) 100+ Highly suitable 

4) 40‐100 Very suitable 

2) 20‐40 Suitable 

1) 10‐20 Just suitable 

0) <10* Unsuitable 

*Includes trees which are an existing or near future nuisance, including those clearly outgrowing their context, or which are 

significantly negating the potential of other trees of better quality 

 
c) Relative public visibility & suitability for TPO 

Consider realistic potential for future visibility with changed land use 

 
5) Very large trees with some visibility, or prominent large trees Highly suitable 

4) Large trees, or medium trees clearly visible to the public Suitable 

3) Medium trees, or large trees with limited view only Suitable 

2) Young, small, or medium/large trees
[...]
 New Road St Silas Road.pdf

	6 Enforcement
	Location Plan 2 Shear Bank Close.jpg

	7 Enforcement
	784 Livesey Branch Road location plan.jpg

	8 Enforcement
	Location Plan  27 and 29 Feniscliffe Drive.jpg

	9 Enforcement
	Committee report location plan 46 Fecitt Brow 16th nov 2023.jpg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 November 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Slater, Marrow, 
Baldwin, Imtiaz,(VC) Mahmood, McCaughran and Jackson. 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

38   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
There were no apologies received.  
  

39   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.   
  

40   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest received,  
  

41   Committee Agenda 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

41.1   Planning Application 10/23/0532 
 
Applicant – Wainhomes Northwest Limited  
  
Location and Proposed Development - Land off Yew Tree Drive and 
Whinney Lane, Blackburn 
  
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
condition No. 29 pursuant to planning application 10/17/0578 'Residential 
Development comprising 272 homes, public open space, landscaping, 
drainage, associated highway works, infrastructure and engineering works and 
demolition of existing garages' to allow for changes to housetypes, layouts and 
materials. 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

41.2   Planning Application 10/23/0587 
 
Speakers – Neil Lewis (Agent) 
                  Eric Veitch (Objector)  
  
Applicant – Countryside Partnerships 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Holden Fold, Darwen.  
  
Full Planning Application for: Erection of 477 residential dwellings with public 
open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems (SuDs), demolition of 
existing stable buildings, new parking associated with the sports pavilion, 
additional parking off Knowle Lane, and vehicular access points off Holden 
Fold, Moor Lane and Roman Road. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
payment of a commuted sum totalling £3,457,804 for additional primary school 
places in Darwen, secondary school and special needs places across the 
borough; highway improvement works and sustainable transport initiatives 
necessary to support the development; additional General Practice capacity; 
Green Infrastructure / Public Open Space provision towards the upgrade of 
Square Meadows Sports facility; provision for off-site Biodiversity Net Gain; 
together with provision of on-site affordable homes (24no.) to be “first homes”, 
and all the non-adopted green spaces and footways are dedicated for public 
use, and conditions.  
  
Approved subject to the additional conditions highlighted in the Update Report:  
  
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, and 
notwithstanding the submitted details, a proposed scheme of works to 
theexisting Hedgerow at the northern edge of Friends of Square Meadows 
Sport Facility shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works shall provide for retention of the hedgerow 
where practicable and replacement where necessary, in proximity to the 
northern boundary of Friends of Square Meadows, so defined by the red 
edged site plan, numbered 22-04-P01 Revision D. The scheme shall include: 
  

       The precise position(s) of the retained section of hedgerow and  
       the replacement section; 
       hedgerow planting species; 
       planting frequency / density; and 
       a timetable for implementation of planting.  

  
The replacement Hedgerow shall be planted in strict accordance with the 
approved details and shall be so retained. 
  
REASON: In order to ensure that a hedgerow is assimilated into the adjacent 
development, and in the interests of good arboriculture practice, in accordance 
with Policies 11 and 40 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 
2. 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

Members are further advised that the subject hedgerow does not have any 
protected status and that the Council’s Arboricultural consultee offers no 
objection to its removal, subject to adequate retention and / or replacement 
planting being secured.  
  
Since publication of the main report, the Council’s Drainage consultee – as 
Lead Local Flood Authority – has withdrawn support for the submitted surface 
water drainage strategy. The position has arisen following recent on-site 
investigations, during heavy rainfall, which established that the submitted 
strategy is not entirely accurate, with specific reference to current overland 
flow rate and proposed connection into a culvert on the western side of the 
site. Connection to the culvert is not considered feasible due it discharging into 
a nearby field, rather than a defined water course; a circumstance which would 
exacerbate flood risk. Accordingly, it is agreed with the application, in principle, 
that submission of a revised surface water drainage strategy would be secured 
via the following condition: 
  
Prior to commencement of above ground development hereby approved, a 
scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water from the site must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, the scheme shall 
include:  
  

(i)             Separate systems for the disposal of foul and surface water;  
(ii)            Where applicable, details of any proposed point of discharge to a 

watercourse, to be approved by the Lead Local Flood Authority.  
(iii)          A detailed drainage strategy to demonstrate that the 

post[1]development surface water discharge rate to any soakaway, 
watercourse or sewer does not exceed the pre-development 
(Greenfield) rate. The drainage strategy shall include details of the 
peak surface water runoff rate from the development for the 1 in 1 
year rainfall event and the 1 in 100 year (+40% climate change 
allowance) rainfall event, and shall demonstrate that the peak post-
development runoff rate does not exceed the peak pre-development 
greenfield runoff rate for the same event;  

(iv)          Details of any necessary flow attenuation measures, including the 
use of above-ground green SUDS unless this is unachievable for 
technical reasons;  

(v)           details of the measures taken to prevent flooding and pollution of any 
receiving groundwater and/or surface waters (including 
watercourses) and any off-site works required to ensure adequate 
discharge of surface water without causing flooding or pollution 
(including refurbishment of existing culverts and headwalls or 
removal of unused culverts where applicable);  

(vi)          Flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site;  
(vii)         Means of access for maintenance and easements (where 

applicable); (viii) A timetable for implementation, including any 
phasing of works.  

  
The approved scheme shall also be in accordance with the Non[1]Statutory 
Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any 
subsequent replacement national standards.  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the drainage schemes shall 
be completed in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter 
for the lifetime of the development.  
  
REASON: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and 
to manage the risk of flooding and pollution, in accordance with Policy 9 of the 
adopted Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2. 
  
  
3 Objections – Cllrs Jac Slater, Marrow & Baldwin 
  

41.3   Planning Application 10/23/0777 & 10/23/0778 
 
Speaker – Adam Grey (Agent)  
  
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – St Johns Centre, Victoria Street, 
Blackburn 
  
Full Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent: Conversion and 
extension of existing Grade II Listed Church to provide office accommodation. 
  
The Committee emphasised how great the plan was and that it would be a 
credit for the building to be restored and that the new use would be beneficial 
to the town centre.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

41.4   Planning Application 10/23/0779 
 
Applicant – Justine Sharp  
  
Location and Proposed Development – 3 Buckthorn Lane, Livesey, 
Blackburn  
  
Full Planning Application for Mixed use comprising commercial kitchen as part 
garage conversion and dwellinghouse (Sui Generis) and insertion of door 
within side elevation. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

41.5   Planning Application 10/23/0858 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

Location and Proposed Development - Audley and Queens Park Children’s 
Centre/Audley and Queens Park Neighbourhood Learning Centre, Pringle 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1SF 
  
Erection of 3 No. single storey extensions, new entrance canopy and internal 
reconfigurations 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

42   Tree Preservation Order 
 
A report was submitted to request the committee to endorse the actions of the 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager (Development Management) 
in making and serving 206 Preston New Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5). 
  
On the 22nd May 2023, a formal “Notice of intent to undertake works in a 
conservation area” was submitted by the Home Coordinator at Northwood 
Nursing & Residential Care, 206 Preston New Road, Blackburn to undertake 
pruning works to the Lime trees (ref: 10/23/0431) The system of notification 
(211 notice) provides the Council an opportunity to consider if trees should be 
made subject to a TPO. 
  
The notification for works included options for pruning and possible removal of 
the Lime trees. The Council cannot consider multiple options for works and the 
Council’s Arboricultural officer sought clarification. A site meeting was 
arranged with the Home Coordinator and the owner attended, to clarify the 
proposed work. 
  
Options for pruning were discussed which could resolve nuisance issues of 
low branches causing obstructions to vehicles, shading to the property and 
safety concerns. Also concerns regarding the disruption to a low boundary wall 
at the base of each tree were raised. It is recognised growth and expansion of 
the buttress of each tree, has over time resulted in movement to the wall. 
Repair and rebuilding options to allow for the retention of the trees were 
discussed. The owner’s preference was however to remove both of the trees. 
  
The two Lime trees are large and the owner of the property was concerned 
about their safety and potential for falling branches. 
  
From the site visit undertaken by the Arboricultural Officer, both trees looked to 
be in good health with vigorous canopies. It was recommended to the owner, 
that pruning to remove any weak or defective branches will keep the trees in 
an acceptable safe condition, thus safety concerns can be alleviated. If the 
health and stability of the trees are in question then a professional health and 
safety inspection report would need to be submitted that provides evidence 
that these trees are at risk. During the consultation period the Council has not 
received any objections or information contesting either trees condition. 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

The Arboricutural officer subsequently carried out a Tree Evaluation Method 
for Preservation Orders (TEMPO), which was undertaken on the 13th July 
2023. The assessment gave the tree a very high score of 18, which fully 
warrants a TPO. 
  
The emergency TPO was served on the landowner/freeholder on the 17th July 
2023. 
  
It is fully appreciated both trees are large and dominate the entrance off St 
Silas Road, for this reason there would be no objection to suitable pruning 
works to remove low nuisance branches, but it is considered there are no 
justifiable reasons to warrant their removal.  
  
Subsequently, on the 17th July 2023, the local planning authority objected to 
the notice to fell the trees with the making of a provisional TPO (ref: 
10/23/0431). 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the actions of the Arboricuturalist and Planning Manager (Development 
Management) in making and Northwood Nursing & Residential Care, 206 
Preston New Road/St Silas Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) be endorsed. 
  
That Northwood Nursing & Residential Care, 206 Preston New Road/St Silas 
Road, Blackburn 2023 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) (ref: BWD5) is 
confirmed without modification 
  

43   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at the 2 Shear Bank Close, 
Blackburn, BB1 8AW. Background information including grounds for the 
request were outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken at 2 Shear Bank Close, Blackburn 
  
  

44   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at 784 Livesey Branch Road, 
Blackburn, BB2 5DN. Background information including grounds for the 
request were outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken at 784 Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5DN 
  
Cllr Baldwin abstained from voting 
  
  

45   Enforcement 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at 27 & 29 Feniscliffe Drive, 
Blackburn, BB2 2UF. Background information including grounds for the 
request were outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken at 27 & 29 Feniscliffe Drive, Blackburn, BB2 2UF  
  
  

46   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at 46 Fecitt Brow, Blackburn, BB1 
2AZ. Background information including grounds for the request were outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken at 46 Fecitt Brow, Blackburn.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


